
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

16 October 2015

Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee

A meeting of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee will be held on Monday, 
26 October 2015 at 10.00 am in Committee Room One, County Offices, Newland, 
Lincoln LN1 1YL for the transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Tony McArdle
Chief Executive

Membership of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 
(11 Members of the Council)

Councillors M Brookes (Chairman), A G Hagues (Vice-Chairman), M G Allan, 
D Brailsford, K J Clarke, R L Foulkes, R J Hunter-Clarke, J R Marriott, N M Murray, 
Mrs A M Newton and A H Turner MBE JP





HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA
MONDAY, 26 OCTOBER 2015

Item Title Pages 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declaration of Members' Interest 

3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 September 2015 5 - 14

4 Announcements by the Executive Councillor for Highways, 
Transport and IT and the Chief Operating Officer 

Verbal 
Report

5 Major Schemes Update Verbal 
Report

6 Lincolnshire County Council's Role in the Planning System 
(To receive a presentation outlining recent changes to the 
planning system and how these changes affect the role of a 
county councillor in relation to planning issues)

15 - 16

7 Lincolnshire Highways Alliance Update Report - October 
2015 
(To receive a report which provides an update on progress with 
the Lincolnshire Highways Alliance, an Alliance between the 
County Council, Imtech, Mouchel and Kier.  The Alliance delivers 
the majority of highway services through the Traffic Signals Term 
Contract, the Professional Services Contract and the Highway 
Works Term Contract)

17 - 38

8 Total Transport Update Report 
(To receive a report which provides a summary of the current 
status of the Total Transport Initiative (titled TotalConnect) project 
being undertaken by the Passenger Transport Unit (PTU))

39 - 42

9 Highway Tree Survey - Update 
(To receive a report which updates the Committee on the 
continued progress made with the Tree Risk Inspection Surveys)

43 - 52

10 Looked After Children/Care Leavers Representative - Update 
(To receive an update from Councillor R L Foulkes following the 
training for the Looked After Children/Care Leaver 
representatives)

Verbal 
Report

11 Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme 
(To receive a report which enables the Committee to consider its 
Work Programme for the coming year)

53 - 56



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Steve Blagg

Direct Dial 01522 553788

E Mail Address steve.blagg@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


1

HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

14 SEPTEMBER 2015

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M BROOKES (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors A G Hagues (Vice-Chairman), M G Allan, K J Clarke, R L Foulkes, 
J R Marriott, N M Murray, Mrs A M Newton and A H Turner MBE JP

Councillors: R G Davies, S F Kinch and R A Renshaw attended the meeting as 
observers

Officers in attendance:-

Alan Aistrup (Special Projects Manager), Graeme Butler (Project and Technical 
Support Manager), David Davies (Principal Maintenance Engineer), Stan Hall 
(Principal Engineer), John Monk (Group Manager Design Services), Mick Phoenix 
(Parking Services Manager), Paul Rusted (Infrastructure Commissioner), Andy 
Wharff, Steve Willis (Chief Operating Officer), Louise Tyers (Scrutiny Officer) and 
Rachel Wilson (Democratic Services Officer)

26    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Brailsford and R J Hunter-
Clarke.

27    DECLARA
[...]
 that noise levels will be 3 dB higher than 
if monitoring in a free field environment (i.e. the reflection from a façade causes an 
increase of 3 dB).  The results that we provided in our report were exactly as 
recorded on site.  We would be happy to provide the raw data to confirm if required".

Members were provided with the opportunity to comment on the statement, and 
some of the points raised during discussion included the following:

 A member commented that it was a very good statement, and queried whether 
a copy had been sent to Mr Dinsadale and the Parish Council, and it was 
hoped that a reply and an apology would be received;

 It was noted that the statement had been provided by the Monitoring Officer;
 It was noted that no noise readings from the Parish Council had been 

supplied;
 It had been the correct course of action to refer this issue to the Monitoring 

Officer;

In relation to the minutes of the previous meeting, it was also queried whether any 
action had been taken in relation to the issuing of permits for the lifeboat crews 
(minute 18 refers).  Members were advised that this issue had been taken up by the 
Traffic Regulation Orders and Searches Officer, and 12 permits had been issued to 
the lifeboat station in Mablethorpe.

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the previous meeting be signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record, subject to it being noted that Councillor R A Renshaw was also 
in attendance.



3
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

14 SEPTEMBER 2015

29    ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR FOR 
HIGHWAYS, TRANSPORT AND IT AND THE CHIEF OPERATING 
OFFICER

There were no announcements from the Executive Councillor for Highways, 
Transport and IT or the Chief Operating Officer.

30    MAJOR SCHEMES UPDATE

The Committee received update in relation to the following major schemes:

Lincoln Eastern Bypass – the Public Inquiry had now taken place, and it was thought 
that everyone had been given the opportunity to air the
[...]
 solve 

the problem.  Members were advised that it was a long term contract of 10 
years, and the main issue was that they had been encouraged to become 
more efficient, and so was now down to 135 full time staff, and of those, 90 
were HGV drivers.  There were no contractual penalties other than the 
termination of the contract;

 It was queried whether there was still an agreement in place with the City of 
Lincoln council to use their drivers for gritting activities.  However, members 
were advised that this was no longer in place;

 Members were assured that there were enough resources to continue to 
operate the winter maintenance activities in the way they had been done in 
previous years.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted and the Committee endorse the preparations for 
winter operations in 2015/16.

32    CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT - ANNUAL PARKING REPORT 
2014/2015

The Committee received a report in relation to Civil Parking Enforcement for 2014/15.  
The adoption of Civil Parking Enforcement (CPE) by Lincolnshire County Council 
required the Council to submit an annual report on CPE related activities and a 
financial statement showing the cost of the operation, including any deficit or surplus.  
This was in accordance with the Secretary of State's Statutory Guidance to Local 
Authorities on the Civil Enforcement of Parking Contraventions.  It was noted that the 
District and City Council's within Lincolnshire were responsible for producing their 
own annual reports for off street parking.

Members were advised that the annual parking report covered the period from 1 April 
2014 to 31 March 2015.  It was a transparent document which allowed the disclosure 
of various statistics related to enforcement and appeals, as well as financial 
information on the cost of the service.  The report also included details of projects 
where parking enforcement had helped to contribute to changes to parking schemes 
or the review of current parking restrictions, the re
[...]
school travel plans;
 Issues also arose when two schools were closed and then all pupils 

transferred to one school;



8
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
14 SEPTEMBER 2015

 It was confirmed that the Executive Councillors for Highways and Children's 
Services would hold conversations with each other to discuss extensions to 
schools;

 A councillor commented that they received complaints every day regarding 
parking, and in one village, the village hall had agreed to let parents use its car 
park;

 This was issue which had been flagged up to the Schools' Forum;
 The expectation of co-operation had now been written into the policy, so it was 

hoped that this would start to help the situation;
 There was also an issue of parking allocation with new houses, as they were 

often not sufficient.

RESOLVED

1. That comments made during the consultation on the draft revised Speed Limit  
Policy and Traffic Policy for Schools be noted;

2. That the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee approve the draft 
revised Speed Limit Policy and Traffic Policy for Schools;

3. That the two policies be submitted to the Executive Councillor for Highways, 
Transport and IT for approval.

34    STREET LIGHTING POLICY

The Committee received a report which proposed a revised Street Lighting Policy for 
consideration, including an option regarding the adoption of street lights on 
development roads.   The Committee was guided through the report and the changes 
highlighted.

Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions to the officers present 
in relation to the information contained within the report, and some of the points 
raised during discussion included the following:

 Approximately 500 new street lights were adopted through Section 38 
schemes per year;

 It was commented that if there was a street lighting system that was of the 
Council's design, it would be a retrograde step to not adopt the lights.  
Particularly if the estate roads had already be
[...]
and less resources within highways team to deal with 
queries from members of the public, and so there was a need for them to be focused 
through the Customer Service Centre.

RESOLVED

That comments made in relation to the customer satisfaction information for 
quarter 1 be noted.

37    HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME

Consideration was given to a report which enabled the Committee to consider its own 
work programme for the coming year.

It was suggested that a report came back in 12 months' time to look at the feedback 
received following the implementation of the Traffic Policy for Schools and Speed 
Management Policy, as it would be interesting to see if any progress had been made.

It was confirmed that item relating to sponsorship of roundabouts would come to the 
Committee in December.

The Chairman announced that this was the last meeting for Scrutiny Officer Louise 
Tyers, as she was leaving for a new job at East Northamptonshire Council.  The 
Committee thanked her for all her hard work over the last couple of years, particularly 
in relation to the Speed Management Task and Finish Group.

RESOLVED

That the work programme be noted.

The meeting closed at 12.25 pm



Policy and Scrutiny
Open Report on behalf of Richard Wills, Executive Director for Environment 

and Economy

Report to: Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee
Date: 26 October 2015

Subject: Lincolnshire County Council's role in the Planning 
System 

Decision Reference:  Key decision? No 
Summary: 
A presentation will be made to the Committee outlining recent changes to the 
planning system and how these changes affect the role of a county councillor in 
relation to planning issues.

Actions Required:
The Committee is invited to consider and comment on the presentation and to 
reflect on the role of a county councillor in relation to the planning system.

1. Background

Since 2010 the planning system has been subject to constant reform, driven by the 
desire of
[...]
ription Action Owner

Target 
Date

On 
Track

KPI 1 
Net Positive Press 
Coverage Monthly

Continue to monitor data and scoring.  First Quarters data 
has given a more realistic appraisal of the situation  

Target Cost and 
Performance manager

October 
2015  Q2 
Year 6

KPI 3

Tasks delivered 
against the agreed 
Client programme - 
monthly Continue to monitor the effects of Agresso on data

Target Cost and 
Performance Manager

October 
2015  Q2 
Year 6

KPI 4
Relationship 
Management

Continue to monitor data and scoring.  First Quarters data 
has given a more realistic appraisal of the situation  

Target Cost and 
Performance Manager

October 
2015  Q2 
Year 6





Policy and Scrutiny
Open Report on behalf of Richard Wills, Executive Director for

Environment and Economy

Report to: Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee
Date: 26 October 2015
Subject: Total Transport Update Report

Summary: 
The purpose of this document is to provide a summary of the current status of the 
Total Transport Initiative (titled TotalConnect) project being undertaken by the 
Passenger Transport Unit (PTU).

Members will recall that the intention of the project is to explore integration of 
public sector commissioning and delivery of transport services. Specifically this 
could include demand-responsive local bus services, non-emergency patient 
transport (NEPT), community transport, home-to-school, adult care and children's 
social care transport. 

Actions Required:

Members of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee are invited to 
consider and comment on the report.

1. Background

Lincolnshire County Council was awarded £400,000 in order to deliver its 
TotalConnect project, which seeks to

 undertake a comprehensive feasibility study of integration opportunities, 
 test the findings of this through the implementation of pilot schemes
 use the evaluations to develop the business case for integration 

1.1 Consultancy firm Integrated Transport Planning (ITP) has been a
[...]
ansport Scrutiny Committee
Date: 26 October 2015
Subject: Highway Tree Survey - Update 
Decision Reference:  Key decision? No 
Summary: 
To update the Committee on the continued progress made with the Tree Risk 
Insection Surveys.

Actions Required:
Members are asked to note the progress made in identifying the level of risk 
presented by trees on or adjacent to the public highway.

1. Background
 
The Highway Authority has a duty under section 41 of the Highways Act 1980 to 
maintain their highway.  Generally speaking the authority must ensure the highway 
is safe for ordinary use (i.e. passage and re passage).

After a number of high profile incidents nationally, concern had been expressed by 
Senior Highway Managers and Audit and Risk Management about the lack of any 
data on the condition of trees on or adjacent to the highway and the liability these 
trees posed to the highway authority as no policy or recorded inspection regime 
existed to assess the risk these trees may pose.

Following a recommendation from this committee and approval of the Executive 
Councillor, the 'highway tree survey' commenced In June 2011. The guidance 
document found at Appendix A, set out a defendable tree inspection policy to 
address the authority's risk with its own trees and private trees which may fall onto 
the highway.

The guidance utilises a risk based inspection approach initially assessing the risk 
posed by trees on or adjacent to some 900km of the principal route network (PRN). 
This work was completed between June 2011 and March 2012.

To date the project has completed surveys on the following:

Hierarchy 1 & 2 footways (2012-13)



B-roads not part of PRN (2012-13)
Re inspection of PRN (2013-14)
All hierarchy 3 routes (1378km - 2013-14)
All hierarchy 4 routes (495km – 2014-15)
Re inspection of PRN (2014-15)

The overall time taken to resurvey the PRN has been significantly reduced as, by 
using the Quantified Tree Risk Assessment (QTRA) methodology, we are able to 
fi
[...]
 Paul Little, Network 
Manager North

Update Report

Permit Schemes Paul Rusted Status Report

18 January 2016 

Item Contributor Purpose
Winter Maintenance Update David Davies, Principal 

Maintenance Engineer
Update Report

Major Schemes Update Paul Rusted, Infrastructure 
Commissioner

Update Report

Lincolnshire Highways 
Alliance

Paul Rusted, Infrastructure 
Commissioner

Performance Scrutiny

Budget Proposals 2016/17 Dave Simpson, Assistant 
Head of Finance

Budget Scrutiny

To be scheduled

 Pedestrian Crossings
 Traffic Regulation Order Policy
 Charging and Income Generation on the Highway
 Recruitment of School Crossing Patrol Staff
 Speed Limit Policy and Traffic Policy for Schools Update (September 2016)
 Future Service Delivery

For more information about the work of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny 
Committee please contact David Hair, Member Services Manager, on 01522 

552080 or by e-mail at davidr.hair@lincolnshire.gov.uk

mailto:davidr.hair@lincolnshire.gov.uk



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 September 2015
	6 Lincolnshire County Council's Role in the Planning System
	7 Lincolnshire Highways Alliance Update Report - October 2015
	Appendix A - Lincolnshire's Highways Alliance

	8 Total Transport Update Report
	9 Highway Tree Survey - Update
	Appendix A Tree Inspections Procedure (3)
	Appendix B Sample Outputs from TreeWise Software (3)

	11 Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee Work Programme
	Appendix A - Work Programme 2015-16




Minutes of the meeting


1

HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

26 OCTOBER 2015

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M BROOKES (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors K J Clarke, R L Foulkes, R J Hunter-Clarke, J R Marriott, 
A H Turner MBE JP, C J T H Brewis, R A H McAuley and R A Renshaw

Councillors: R G Davies and R G Fairman attended the meeting and spoke

Officers in attendance:-

Alan Aistrup (Special Projects Manager), Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), 
David Hair (Member Services Manager), Ian Field (Technical Development Manager 
South), Andrew Norton (Senior Planning Officer (Infrastructure)), Anita Ruffle (Group 
Manager - PTU), Paul Rusted (Infrastructure Commissioner), Mark Welsh (Flood 
Risk and Development Manager) and Steve Willis (Chief Operating Officer)

38    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Brailsford and A G Hagues.

The Chief Executive, having received notice under Regulation 13 of the Local 
Government (Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 1990, had appointed 
Councillors C L T H Brewis, R A H McAuley and R A Renshaw, in place of 
Councillors Mrs A M Newton, M G Allan and N M Murray, respectively, for this 
meeting only. 

39    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTEREST

No declarations were made at this stage of the meeting.

40    MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 SEPTEMBER 2015

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny 
Committee held on 14 September 2015, be agreed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman.

41    ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR FOR 
HIGHWAYS, TRANSPORT AND IT AND THE CHIEF OPERATING 
OFFICER

No announcements were made.



2
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
26 OCTOBER 2015

42    MAJOR SCHEMES UPDATE

The Committee received a verbal update on the progress of Major Schemes as 
follows:-

1.  Lincoln East West Link – Good progress was being made. Works on the piled 
foundations for the Heritage Building were under way as were utility diversions in the 
High Street at the top end of Tentercroft Street. Completion of carriageway 
completion works were now likely to be two/three months early, with completion 
expected in October 2016.

2. Network Rail Footbridges in Lincoln - Work had started to clear the site for the 
High Street Footbridge with an expected completion date of Spring 2016. Brayford 
Wharf East Bridge was now being redesigned by Network Rail but with no planned 
start date.

3. Grantham Southern Relief Road - Phase 1 of King 31 scheme commenced in 
September 2015 with an expected completion in April 2016. Overall, good progress 
was being made.

4. A17/A151 Peppermint Junction, Holbeach - consultations on planning permission 
for Phase 1 was now complete with orders expected to be published in Spring 2016 
with a and potential start on site in Autumn 2016.

5. Skegness Business Park – discussions were ongoing with the landowner about the 
scope of the initial phase of the scheme.

Comments made by the Committee and responses by officers included:-

1. Was it still the intention of Network Rail to construct a footbridge at the Brayford 
Level Crossing?

Officers stated that Network Rail were still considering the construction of a 
footbridge at the Brayford Level Crossing.

2. Was it the intention for only buses to use the level crossing on the High Street 
when the work was completed?

Officers stated that all vehicles could use the level crossing but eventually as part of 
the overall Lincoln Transport Study it was proposed to pedestrianise the top end of 
the High Street near the level crossing.

3. When the East West link was completed would signs be installed to redirect traffic 
away from the City Centre?

Officers stated that appropriate signage would be installed.

4. Was preparatory work being undertaken by the Council for a Southern By-Pass 
during discussions to develop the South West Quadrant?



3
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

26 OCTOBER 2015

Officers stated that discussions between the Council and potential developers about 
the South West Quadrant were on-going and included the Southern By-Pass which 
was in the Council's Strategy for this area.

RESOLVED

That the update and comments made by the Committee, be noted.

43    LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S ROLE IN THE PLANNING SYSTEM

The Committee received a presentation on the Council's role in planning and its role 
as the Lead Local Flood Authority and Highways Authority.

Officers stated that there had been substantial changes to planning legislation since 
2010 which affected the role of the County Council. The changes included the 
abolition of Regional Plans, the creation of the Local Enterprise Partnerships, 
devolution proposals, Local Plans and Localism, the National Planning Policy 
Framework, de-regulation and the effects of reductions in public expenditure.

Officers stated that since the serious flooding in 2007 and the outcome of the Pitt 
Review into these floods the County Council had now become the Lead Local Flood 
and Highways Authority. The County Council was now a statutory consultee for 
planning applications and was required to provide technical advice on flooding 
matters to the district local planning authorities which could meet the standards of a 
planning inquiry. The County Council was also a statutory consultee in its capacity as 
the highways authority. 

Officers stated that because of these major changes in the Council's role 
presentations were being made to this Committee and the Economic and 
Environmental Scrutiny Committees and arrangements had been made for a briefing 
open to all Members of the Council on 4 November 2015.

Comments made by the Committee and responses by officers, included:-

1. What was the role of Members in the process?

Officers stated that the valued knowledge of local Members was welcomed.

2. Who received the Community Infrastructure Levy monies?

Officers explained the Community Infrastructure Levy and how it ran alongside 
Section 106 Agreements. The Levy was payable on qualifying developments as set 
out in the charging schedule (which was currently being prepared). The money was 
collected by the District Local Authorities and a certain percentage could be claimed 
by a Town/Parish Council. If there was a Neighbourhood Plan the figure was 25% 
and where the was no Neighbourhood Plan it was 15%.

3. An enquiry was made whether provision could be made for a Household Waste 
Recycling Centre in any Neighbourhood Plan produced for Stamford?



4
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
26 OCTOBER 2015

Officers stated that a Neighbourhood Plan would not contain that level of detail for 
the inclusion of a Household Waste Recycling Centre and that it was the role of the 
Waste Authority to consider this matter.

4. The use of the phrase "no comment" in responses given by the highway's authority 
to planning applications seemed to indicate that everything was satisfactory on the 
highway implications. However, this was not always the case.
Officers stated that the highways authority was one of a number of consultees on a 
planning application and a statement was read of the specific words used when there 
were highway implications.

5. In the past residential planning applications had been approved where drainage 
was an issue. Could the Council be assured that this was no longer a problem?

Officers stated that following the Pitt Review into the effects of the floods in 2007, 
developers needed to have mitigation measures in place to address drainage. Also, 
urban creep involving the addition of ten or more houses had to be addressed by the 
developer.

7. The filling of drainage channels by farmers required examination.

Officers stated that under the new legislation the County Council had delegated 
responsibility to Internal Drainage Board to ensure that drainage channels were clear 
and they were able to carry out enforcement.

8. What alleviation measures were used to address drainage issues due to 
development?

Officers explained some of the alleviation measures for drainage arising from new 
development. Traffic problems needed to be acute before a planning application was 
refused. There was a need to focus on safety and sustainability and the need for 
people to examine alternative modes of transport. It was better for negotiations to 
take place with a developer at pre-planning application stage.

9. There was a need for the County and Districts to work together on major planning 
applications to avoid problems. An example was given in the City of Lincoln on a 
development which involved children walking on the local highway because no 
footpath existed.

Officers stated that this would be addressed when the new legislation came out. 

Officers informed the Committee that each Lead Local Flood Authority had been 
allocated £13,000 to implement their new responsibilities. The Council considered 
that this was insufficient to carry out this task and was examining this matter further 
with the hope of getting more funding from the Government.



5
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

26 OCTOBER 2015

RESOLVED

(a) That the presentation, the comments made by the Committee and responses 
given by officers, be noted.

(b) That arrangements for a briefing on 4 November 2015, for all Members of the 
Council, to examine the proposals in today's presentations, be noted. 

44    LINCOLNSHIRE HIGHWAYS ALLIANCE UPDATE REPORT - OCTOBER 
2015

The Council received an update on the activity of the Lincolnshire Highways Alliance. 
Officers stated that there was a need to think about future arrangements as it was not 
possible to extend the current contracts beyond ten years. The Council was currently 
working with Cranfield University in connection with future operations. 

Officers stated that the Council had received an extra £9m in its highways capital 
grant and was examining how to allocate this by working in collaboration with 
partners.

Officers stated that because of on-going problems with Agresso it had not been 
possible to provide all of the detailed performance information and this information 
would be provided as soon as the problems had been resolved.

Comments made by the Committee and responses of officers, included:-

1. Concerns about the problems in the Agresso system and its effects on highways?

Officers stated that the problems were being addressed. It was noted that the Value 
for Money Scrutiny and Audit Committees had recently considered the issues. It was 
hoped that all of the problems would be resolved shortly.

2. What was the impact of the reductions in public expenditure on the highways' 
budget?

Officers stated that the impact of reductions in public expenditure on the highways' 
budget would be considered in the Committee's work programme and at the budget 
workshop meeting on 23 November 2015.

3. It was noted that it was proposed to install updated software to the Remote Light 
Control System installation at the Dixon Street/Boultham Road location. A view was 
expressed that whatever traffic light system was introduced at this location would not 
assist the flow of traffic as the roads were not wide enough. It was also suggested 
that during the construction of the East West link road a "no left turn" from Dixon 
Street to the High Street, should be installed.

Officers stated that this was a difficult junction and that the problem was aggravated 
by only having two lanes for traffic when traffic going in three directions. Further 
discussions about these concerns could take place outside of the meeting.



6
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
26 OCTOBER 2015

4. Was it possible for someone to hack into the Remote Light Control System? 

Officers stated that while this was possible the necessary security systems were in 
place and a risk assessment had been carried out to prevent this happening.

5. Could the final costs of officer time spent at the Lincoln Eastern By-Pass Inquiry be 
provided to the Committee?

Officers agreed to provide this information to the Committee when the Inquiry was 
completed.

6. Why was £4.5m of the Council's funding at risk next year when the Department for 
Transport self-assessment process was introduced?

Officers stated that there was a need for the Council to demonstrate that it was using 
the additional £9m funding allocated in its highway capital grant effectively. Some 
evidence had already been collected in this respect as described in the report.

7. Had reductions in the Council's workforce reduced the ability to deliver a service?

Officers stated that with fewer employees it was important to use those remaining as 
effectively and efficiently as possible. The Council was moving away from a 
responsive service to a planned programme of prevention on highway work.

RESOLVED

That the report, comments made by the Committee and the responses given by 
officers, be noted. 

45    TOTAL TRANSPORT UPDATE REPORT

The Committee received a report on the current status of the Total Transport Initiative 
(titled TotalConnect) project being undertaken by the Passenger Transport Unit. The 
purpose of the project was to examine if there were opportunities to integrate public 
sector commissioning and delivery of transport services.

Officers stated that issues surrounding the sharing of patient and financial information 
by the NHS would be raised at a national level to see if the barriers could be broken 
down.

Comments made by the Committee and responses by officers included:-

1. Opportunities for cross border co-operation also needed to be explored with Kings 
Lynn and Norfolk.

Officers agreed to explore opportunities for cross border co-operation in these areas.



7
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

26 OCTOBER 2015

2. There would be many benefits to the Council and other agencies if there was 
improved co-ordination of public transport and it was noted that this was dovetailing 
into the Council's devolution plans. 

RESOLVED

(a) That the report, comments made by the Committee and responses given by 
officers, be noted.

(b) That a further progress report be submitted to the Committee in six months' time.

46    HIGHWAY TREE SURVEY - UPDATE

The Committee received a report in connection with the progress being made with 
the tree risk inspection surveys which commenced in June 2011 following approval 
by the Executive Councillor for Highways and Transport.

Comments made by the Committee and responses of officers included:-

1. There was a need to consider the species of trees planted near the highway.

Officers agreed that in the past little consideration had been given to the type of trees 
planted near the highway but this was no longer the case.

2. What action was taken by officers if the owner of a tree(s) could not be indentified?

Officers stated that the local knowledge of a highways officer was used in the first 
instance and the Land Registry was used if necessary.

3. The strongest winds were in the south west/north west area of the country.
Officers stated that the inspector took wind speed into consideration.

4. What was the cost of surveys compared with the work carried out to rectify 
damaged trees?

Officers stated that most of the surveying work was carried out internally. Other costs 
involved the employment of an arboriculturalist, software and the cost of a driver to 
transport the arboriculturalist.

5. The health of a tree depended on the condition of the verge. People parking on the 
verge causing the ground to become compacted.

6. Trees covering road signs was an issue.

Officers stated that while this comment was not directly related to this report trees 
covering signs were recorded by the inspector in his surveys and there would be a 
report on this matter in due course.



8
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
26 OCTOBER 2015

7. In Bourne some estate Management Committees had a management fee to pay 
for maintenance. Did this fee include a responsibility for the maintenance of trees?

Officers stated that the preference now was not to plant trees near the highway and 
open spaces belonged to Town/Parish Councils. Trees only became a problem when 
they became old.

8. Who met the cost of removing trees on private property?

Officers stated that the cost of maintenance of trees on private property was the 
responsibility of the owner. Our surveys included all private trees within 25m of the 
highway and the liability for these trees was the responsibility of the owner.

9. Were fallen trees classed as an act of God?

Officers stated that a fallen tree was not classed as an act of God and that all 
landowners had a responsibility for inspecting their trees.

RESOLVED

That the report, comments made by the Committee and the responses given by 
officers, be noted.

47    LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN/CARE LEAVERS REPRESENTATIVE - 
UPDATE

Councillor R L Foulkes, in his capacity as the Committee's Looked After 
Children/Care Leavers representative, reported that he had attended a Care 
representative's meeting on 22 September 2015, at which his role had been 
explained. He stated that each representative was responsible for examining the 
impact of any changes in policy or strategy which came under the Committee's 
responsibility in relation to Looked After Children/Care Leavers and to report to the 
Committee and relevant officers.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

48    HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME

The Committee received its Work Programme.

The arrangements for a budget workshop for all members of the Council at 2.00pm 
on 23 November 2015, were noted. It was noted that while this event was taking 
place before the Chancellor's Autumn Statement the workshop would provide 
members with an opportunity to examine the broad issues and when the budgetary 
situation became clearer in January 2016 a more detailed examination of the budget 
could take place.



9
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

26 OCTOBER 2015

RESOLVED

That the Committee's Work Programme be noted and updated accordingly, subject to 
the addition of the following:-

(a) An update on Total Transport in six months

(b) Highways Asset Management Policy – 14 December 2015

The meeting closed at 12.30 pm


